
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019
Page 1

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 1 January 2019

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, 
Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Victoria Wheeler)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Bill Chapman, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans and John Winterton

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 8

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019
Page 2

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 13 December 2018.

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, 
GU15 2LF *  

9 - 32

5 Application Number: 18/0499 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 
5JW  

33 - 62

6 Application Number: 18/0513 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 
5JW  

63 - 90

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 December 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 13 December 2018 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
+
+
+
-

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield

-
+
+
+
-
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

*Cllr Surinder Gandhum was present from Minute 36/P to 38/P.

Substitutes: Cllr Paul Ilnicki (in place of Cllr Colin Dougan) and Cllr 
John Winterton (in place of Cllr David Mansfield)

Members in Attendance: Cllr Alan McClafferty

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Gareth John, Jonathan Partington, 
Jenny Rickard, Eddie Scott.

36/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

 
37/P Application Number: 18/0632- Gordon's School, Bagshot Road, West End, 

Woking, GU24 9PT

The application was for the erection of a new sports hall including changing 
facilities, cafe, first aid room and storage and an outdoor all weather sports pitch 
with associated fencing, floodlighting, landscaping and revised access routes 
utilising existing vehicular access from Bagshot Road (A319). (Additional 
information recv'd 13/7/18).

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendix 
published with the supplementary agenda papers:
 
“Further appended evidence of interest from local sports clubs has been provided 
by the applicant including emails from Curley Park Rangers, Windlesham FC, 
Woking Cougars, Windlesham United, Bagshot FC and Valley End Cricket Club 
(Appendix I).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 December 2018

The applicant states that the above constitutes a small number of the emails 
received requesting use of the school facilities, and other enquiries have also 
come through as telephone messages for further use of facilities for basketball, 
flood-lit tennis and netball - these requests vary from youth groups to local adult 
groups.

Officer comments
Condition 4 on page 21 requiring the submission of a Community Use Agreement 
(CUA) prior to commencement would secure the use of the proposal by these local 
groups. CUAs are widely used by Sport England and they provide a template CUA 
on their website. Typically such an agreement is signed by all parties and includes 
a Management Committee to develop the community use of the facilities; 
marketing strategy; affordable pricing arrangements; and, a monitoring and review 
mechanism. 

Condition 4 is proposed to be re-worded as highlighted below, to clarify that it 
applies to both the AWP and the sports hall:

Use of the sports hall building and 3G rubber crumb pitch hereby approved shall 
not commence until a Community Use Agreement prepared in consultation with 
Sport England has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

The agreement shall apply to the 3G pitch facility and the sports hall building, 
and include details of pricing policy, hours of use, access by non-educational 
establishment users, management responsibilities and a mechanism for review. 
The development shall not be used otherwise than in strict compliance with the 
approved agreement.

The below advisory informative is also proposed to be added:

Guidance on preparing Community Use Agreements is available from Sport 
England: http://www.sportengland.org/planningapplications.
For artificial grass pitches it is recommended that you seek guidance from the 
Football Association/England Hockey/Rugby Football Union on pitch construction 
when determining the community use hours the artificial pitch can accommodate.”

Members wanted to ensure that the development maintained a focus on sports 
provision and not on commercial use. Consequently, a condition was added to the 
officer’s recommendation to prescribe that the proposed café remained ancillary in 
relation to the Sports Hall’s main sports use.  

The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor Mrs 
Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Lytle. The 
recommendation was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED that 

I. Application 18/0632 be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the officer report as amended; 

Page 4

http://www.sportengland.org/planningapplications


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 December 2018

II. With the final wording on the new condition be delegated to the 
Head of Regulatory in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee; and

III. The application be referred to the Secretary of State due to a 
departure from the Development Plan.

Note 1 
It was noted for the record that:

I. Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that she was a member of a net ball 
club, which used the existing facilities and which had made an informal 
representation on the application. 

II. Councillor Katia Malcaus Cooper declared that her children went to 
Barracudas Activity Day Camps held at Gordon’s School. 

III. Councillor Alan McClafferty in his role as a Surrey Heath Borough 
Councillor spoke on the application and declared that he was a trustee of 
Gordon’s School. 

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins 
Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, 
Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler, John Winterton and Valerie White. 

38/P Application Number: 18/0491- Units 1-5 Admiralty Way, Camberley, GU15 
3DT

The application was for the replacement two storey building for use as car sales 
with revised vehicular access from Admiralty Way, roof deck parking, ancillary 
vehicle repairs, office space and valet buildings. (Addtional information recv'd 
2/8/18 & 25/9/18). (Additional plans recv'd 3/10/2018.)

Members were advised of the following updates:

“i) The applicant has requested that Condition 4 be re-worded to directly refer to 
the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method 
Statement, rather than the general term of Arboricultural Report. It is therefore 
proposed to
[...]
as such it is proposed to re-
word Condition 20 as follows:

Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, a Sensitive 
Lighting Management Plan must be submitted to and agreed upon in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The proposed development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed Sensitive Lighting Management Plan alongside the 
submitted Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey Report [Viewpoints Associates LLP] 
dated 21 May 2018, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.”

The Committee requested a that condition be added to the officer’s 
recommendation to dictate that the valet building would only be used in connection 
to the proposed car sales and vehicle repair businesses.

The recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor Adrian 
Page, seconded by Councillor Katia Malcaus Cooper and put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED that application 18/0491 be granted subject to the
conditions set out in the officer’s report, as amended.

Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Page 6



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 December 2018

Councillors Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins 
Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Adrian Page, Robin 
Perry, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler, John Winterton and Valerie 
White. 

39/P Application Number: 18/0709- Bourne Holdings, Broadway Road, 
Windlesham, Lightwater, GU18 5SH

The application was for the removal of condition 7 of 94/0998 requiring agricultural 
occupancy of the bungalow at Bourne Holdings and discharge of the section 52 
agreement under 87/1324 which restricted the use of the site to agriculture and the 
parking of two HGV vehicles.

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Surinder Gandhum, 
as the property was subject to an agricultural tie.

Members were advised of the following updates and an appendix published with 
the supplementary agenda papers:

“i) An additional site plan (scale 1:1250) has been provided by the applicant to 
define the existing residential curtilage of the dwelling, and a reduced sized plan 
has been attached for convenience (Appendix II).  The proposed Condition 2 
would remove permitted development rights for all extensions and outbuildings 
within this defined residential curtilage. Additional planning permission would also 
be required for any further development within the land outside this curtilage. 
ii) Two additional representations have been received on behalf of Windlesham 
Arboretum, raising the following additional concerns:

• It is not clear how the Council’s Agricultural Consultant has arrived at the 
discount of 25-30% 

• The property has never been marketed for the lower advised rate of 
£1million 

• The house has never been placed on the market on its own, to be available 
for an agricultural worker without the encumbrance and extra costs of the 
adjacent holding (which adds £500,000 to the sale cost)

• The conclusions of the Council’s Agricultural Consultant are therefore not 
evidence-based

Officer comment:
There are no local or national planning policies or guidance that advise of specific 
market discount rates, or that agricultural sites should be subdivided for separate 
marketing exercises. The tests considered relevant in this case are already 
outlined in Paragraphs 7.3.1 – 7.3.10 of the Committee Report (Pages 71-73). 

Furthermore, no evidence of an identified need for agricultural workers dwellings 
has been identified or provided, and this was also one of the considerations of the 
Inspector in allowing the recent appeal within the Borough attached in the Annex A 
(Page 79, Paragraph 9). It is therefore considered unlikely that subdividing the site 

Page 7



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 December 2018

between the dwelling and the adjacent land for additional marketing exercises 
would attract additional interest from persons compliant with the agricultural 
condition. 

iii) Officers have also had sight of representation made by Cllr Gandhum emailed 
to all Committee Members on 10 December. 

Officer comment:
Even if livestock were grazing on the land in 2012/13, this is not fatal to the 
application as it is seeking planning permission for removal of the occupancy 
condition, not a lawful development certificate application which would be reliant 
on the “ten year rule”. The application site will remain in the Green Belt, 
irrespective of the determination of this application. 

All other planning issues raised have already been addressed above or within the 
Committee Report.”

The recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor Adrian 
Page and seconded by Councillor Robin Perry, put to the vote and carried. 

RESOLVED that application 18/0709 be granted subject to the
conditions set out in the officer’s report.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that:

I. Councillor John Winterton declared that he had been in email 
correspondence with the applicant and discussed procedural matters 
with the applicant on the application site. 

II. Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that she had received email 
correspondence from Councillors in regard to the application. 

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan 
Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, and 
John Winterton.

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 

Chairman 

Page 8



2018/0616 Reg Date 13/08/2018 Town

LOCATION: 18 & 18A TEKELS PARK, CAMBERLEY, GU15 2LF
PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached three storey building to comprise 10 

two bedroom apartments, associated parking, access, 
stores and landscaping.  All following demolition of 
existing semi-detached dwellings. (Amended plan rec'd 
28/11/2018.)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Lux Homes Ltd
OFFICER: Mr N Praine

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and completion of a legal 
agreement.

1.0    SUMMARY
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached part three 

storey / part two-storey building to comprise 10 two bedroom apartments with 
associated parking, access, stores and landscaping, following demolition of the 
existing semi-detached dwellings.

1.2 The principle of residential development in this location is supported and established 
through previous planning applications.  The layout, scale, form, density and design 
would be appropriate for this location, particularly recognising the importance of the 
site to respond to the spaciousness and verdant attributes of the Wooded Hills 
Character Area and its immediate setting within the street scene. The amenity of 
surrounding neighbours and future occupiers are considered acceptable and the 
parking and highway arrangements are also considered acceptable.

1.3 There is a need for smaller households and the housing mix is policy compliant. 
Following submission of a viability report, which has been subject to independent 
review, a financial contribution of £26,960 in lieu of on-site affordable housing has 
been agreed. Therefore and subject to a legal agreement to secure the affordable 
housing and SAMM payments, the application is recommended for approval.

2.0    SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 The linear shaped application site relates to a piece of pocket woodland located 
within the settlemen
[...]
an Sites) of the Surrey Heath 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Document 
2012 and Policy NRM6 (Thames Basin Heath Special Protection 
Area) of the South East Plan in relation to the provision of 
contribution towards strategic access management and monitoring 
(SAMM) measures, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Surrey Heath Borough Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Avoidance Strategy Supplementary Planning 
Document (Adopted January 2012).

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0616
11 Dec 2018

Planning Applications

18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 2LF

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2018

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 4

Erection of one building containing 10 apartments
following the demolition of existing buildings

Proposal

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0616 - 18 & 18A TEKELS PARK, CAMBERLEY, GU15 2LF

Location plan 

 
Proposed site layout 
 

Page 29



Elevations 

Street scene

Site Photos

Existing dwelling viewed from Tekels Park

Page 30



Looking west toward 16a Tekels Park

Looking east from 16a Tekels Park 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0499 Reg Date 13/06/2018 Bagshot

LOCATION: 45 GUILDFORD ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5JW
PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey building comprising five 2 bedroom 

flats including dormer windows and rooflights, following 
demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings, with 
revised vehicular access from Guildford Road, bin/cycle 
storage, landscaping and parking area. (Amended plans 
rec'd 18/10/2018.) (Amended plans rec'd 22/11/2018)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr Dean Worsfold

Homes By Warwick Ltd
OFFICER: Ross Cahalane

The application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it has been called in for determination by the Planning 
Applications Committee at the request of Cllr Valerie White due to concerns 
regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues have not been 
looked at properly.
    

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0    SUMMARY
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey building 

comprising five 2 bedroom flats including dormer windows and rooflights, following 
demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular access from 
Guildford Road, bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area for a total of 5 
vehicles.  

1.2 The 2018 refusal (18/0105) for a block of 5 flats is a material consideration. This 
application was refused on character and amenity grounds, and due to no bat survey 
nor financial contribution towards SAMM. It was not refused on  the principle of 
development or highway grounds. This refusal also proposed 5 parking spaces. 

1.3 The amended design from the 18/0105 refusal, including the removal of the side 
gable dormer and the introduction of a low brick wall and additional landscaping 
along the front highway boundary and side river bank boundary, is considered to 
sufficiently overcome the design and character reason for refusal. The  increased 
separation distances from neighbouring properties and the removal of balconies and 
amendments to fenestration overcomes the amenity objections. The County 
Highways Authority have revisited the highway impacts with this proposal and again 
raise no objections on safety, parking or capacity grounds. 

1.4 Surrey Wildlife Trust has now raised no objection subject to compliance with the 
lighting and ecological enhancement recommendations of the Bat Survey Report, 
which can be secured through a planning condition. The applicant has also paid the 
appropriate financial contribution towards SAMM. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5 



2.0    SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located on the northern side
[...]
499
11 Dec 2018

Planning Applications

45 GUILDFORD ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5JW

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2018

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 4

Erection of two storey building comprising five 2
bedroomed flats including dormer windows and

rooflights, following demolition of existing
dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular
access from Guildford Road, bin/cycle storage,

landscaping and parking area.

Proposal

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0499 - 45 GUILDFORD ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5JW

Location Plan

Existing site plan

Page 55



Existing elevations

Proposed site plan

Page 56



Proposed elevations 

Proposed floor plans and roof plan

Page 57



Proposed streetscene

Proposed rear section

Proposed bin/cycle store elevations

Page 58



Site photos

Existing buildings

Streetscene facing northeast

Page 59



Facing northwest

Page 60



Facing southwest

Junction with Bagshot Green opposite

Page 61



Rear boundary with Duval Close

Side boundary with No. 41 Guildford Road

Page 62



2018/0513 Reg Date 14/06/2018 Bagshot

LOCATION: 45 GUILDFORD ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5JW
PROPOSAL: Terrace of 3 two-storey dwellings including front dormers 

following demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings, 
with revised vehicular access from Guildford Road, 
bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area. 
(Amended plans rec'd 18/10/2018 & 22/11/2018.)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr Dean Worsfold

Homes By Warwick Ltd
OFFICER: Ross Cahalane

The application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it has been called in for determination by the Planning 
Applications Committee at the request of Cllr Valerie White due to concerns 
regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues have not been 
looked at properly.
    

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0    SUMMARY

[...]
garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or 
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application Number: 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 2LF *
	4b. 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 2LF - GIS Map
	4c. 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 2LF - Plans

	5 Application Number: 18/0499 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW
	5b. 18/0499- 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW - GIS Map
	5c. 18/0499- 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW - Plans

	6 Application Number: 18/0513 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW
	6b. 18/0513- 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW - GIS Map
	6c. 18/0513- 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW - Plans

	 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 10 January 2019 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

+
-
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield

-
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Members in Attendance: Cllr Richard Brooks

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, Jonathan 
Partington, Neil Praine and Eddie Scott.

40/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the chairman.

41/P Application Number: 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 
2LF

The application was for the erection of a detached three storey building to 
comprise of 10 two bedroom apartments, associated parking, access, stores and 
landscaping.  This was to follow demolition of existing semi-detached dwellings. 
(Amended plan rec'd 28/11/2018.)

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendices 
published with the supplementary agenda papers:

“Representation

An objection has been received on behalf of Tekels Park Residents and Tekels 
Community Association (see Appendix 2).  The issues raised include: street scene 
and design, environmental impact of the proposal, layout, scale and density, 
parking and road / pedestrian safety, amenity impact.  

The applicant circulated a response to Members, also appended (Appendix 3).  

Officer’s comment: These issues are broadly covered in the Committee Report. 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

Amended recommendation and additional condition

 Following concerns that were raised about the management and 
maintenance of the flat roof, the applicant has agreed to accept a condition 
to agree the details of Management and Maintenance with the LPA.  As 
such the following condition is recommended to be added to the decision 
notice:

17. Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a 
Management and Maintenance Plan, for the external surfaces and 
flat roof of the building shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenities of the 
area and to accord with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.

 The applicant has completed a legal agreement to secure SAMM and 
Affordable Housing contributions and as such the recommendation changes 
from - GRANT subject to conditions and completion of a legal agreement: to 
- GRANT subject to conditions.”

As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Ms Lynne 
Wallis, on behalf of the Tekels Community Association, and Mr Peter Aggleton 
spoke in objection to the application. Mr Neil Davis, the agent, spoke in support of 
the application. 
Members felt the scheme was out of keeping with the Wooded Hills Character 
Area. It was considered that the proposal would have had a significant adverse 
impact on the existing street scene. In particular Members had reservations over 
the potential for the dominance of parking in the street scene and remained 
unconvinced whether the proposal’s contemporary design and building form 
complemented the existing streetscape. It was noted that there were specific 
concerns in respect to the design’s flat roof and panelled finishing. All of these 
factors in combination with the proposal’s net density were considered to be a 
negative contrast to the semi-rural character of the area.

The Committee felt that there were insufficient parking spaces in relation to the 
number of proposed units and were concerned this would result in overspill to 
on-street parking. In addition there were concerns as to potential negative effects 
on the private estate’s road network. 

An alternative motion to refuse the application for the reasons below was 
proposed by Councillor Robin Perry and seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan. 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED that
I. Application 18/0616 be refused for the reasons following:

 Out of keeping with the Wooded Hills Character Area.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

 Damaging effect on the existing street scene, including 
dominance of parking, inappropriate design, bulk and 
building form

 Insufficient parking provision
 Negative impact upon the private estate’s road network 

and residential amenity. 
 Net density

II. The reasons for refusal be finalised by the Executive Head of 
Regulatory after consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee, and the 
Planning Case Officer.

Note 1
It was noted for the record Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that: 

i. Members of the Committee had attended a Member Site Visit on the 
application and,

ii. All members of the Committee had received various pieces of 
correspondence on the application.

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting 
in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons 
outlined above:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Edward 
Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 

42/P Application Number: 18/0499 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW

The application was for the erection of a two storey building comprising of five 2 
bedroom flats including dormer windows and rooflights, following the demolition of 
the existing dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular access from 
Guildford Road, bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area. (Amended plans 
rec'd 18/10/2018.) (Amended plans rec'd 22/11/2018)

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Valerie White due to 
concerns regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues had not 
been looked at properly.

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendix 
published with the supplementary agenda papers: 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

“The applicant has provided a letter (Appendix 1) to clarify the reasons for locating 
the proposed parking area to the front of the site, summarised below:

• The relocation of parking to the rear of the site would negate any ability to 
provide private amenity space. 

• Additionally, following long discussions with the Environment Agency, a 
landscape strategy had to be developed to overcome their objection in 
respect of impacts on the Windle Brook bank. This involves provision of a 
landscaped buffer zone between the brook and the gardens to encourage 
the development of wildlife within the brook and flora and fauna along the 
bank. These environmental benefits would be lost if any parking was 
provided at the rear. 

• The parking at the front is now set behind a front boundary wall and 
landscape planting which can be secured as part of the proposed 
landscaping conditions.”

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Lytle.

RESOLVED that application 18/0499 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat 
Tedder and Victoria Wheeler. 

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:
Councillors Robin Perry and Valerie White. 

43/P Application Number: 18/0513 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a terrace of 3 two-
storey dwellings including front dormers following the demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular access from Guildford Road, 
bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area. (Amended plans rec'd 
18/10/2018 & 22/11/2018.)

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Valerie White due to 
concerns regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues had not 
been looked at properly.

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendix 
published with the supplementary agenda papers: 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

“The applicant has provided a letter (Appendix 1) to clarify the reasons for locating 
the proposed parking area to the front of the site, summarised below:

• The relocation of parking to the rear of the site would negate any ability to 
provide private amenity space. 

• Additionally, following long discussions with the Environment Agency, a 
landscape strategy had to be developed to overcome their objection in 
respect of impacts on the Windle Brook bank. This involves provision of a 
landscaped buffer zone between the brook and the gardens to encourage 
the development of wildlife within the brook and flora and fauna along the 
bank. These environmental benefits would be lost if any parking was 
provided at the rear. 

• The parking at the front is now set behind a front boundary wall and 
landscape planting which can be secured as part of the proposed 
landscaping conditions.”

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Adrian Page and seconded by Councillor Victoria Wheeler.

RESOLVED that application 18/0513 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1 
In accordance  with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler. 

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:
Councillor Valerie White. 

Chairman 


